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To address the important indicators for assessing the proper functionality of any health care services such as: 

• Evaluation of the current situation of the doctors and beds compared to inpatient encounter.

• Evaluation of medical workforce concentration by specialties and distribution of beds by specialty.

Aims of the Report

Number of doctors Number of beds Number of Inpatients 



Through this report we aim to highlight the following objectives:

• To evaluate the number of doctors and beds in relation to number of inpatients

• To estimate the distribution of beds and doctors per specialty.

• UAE national agenda prediction 2021.

Objectives



• Manual data was collected from each district for the number of beds, and inpatients with respect to specialties.

• Manpower (Doctors) data by specialty was extracted from Licensing system.

• Statistical estimations for beds by specialty is conducted when exact numbers were not provided by health facilities (See Appendix).

• Successful achievement of National Agenda 2021 set targets for supply (in terms of number of beds and doctors) and demand (in terms of
inpatients).

Methods



UAE Population 2020

Total Population of 

UAE
9,282,410

According to the Federal Competitiveness and Statistics Authority 
“FCSA”



18,363 Beds in UAE

1.98 Beds per 1,000 population

27,268 Physicians in UAE

2.94 Physicians per 1,000 population

59,798 Nurses in UAE

6.44 Nurses per 1,000 population

National Agenda Target 2021 = 1.73 per 
1,000 population

National Agenda Target 2021 = 2.9 per 
1,000 population

National Agenda Target 2021 = 6 per 
1,000 population 

National Agenda



Distribution of Doctors, Nurses and Beds for UAE



Hospitals in UAE, 2021

33.3%

66.7%

Sharjah = 24 Hospitals

Government Private

50.0%50.0%

Ajman = 8 Hospitals

Government Private

100.0%

0.0%

Umm Al Quwain = 2 Hospitals

Government Private

66.7%

33.3%

Ras Al Khaimah = 9 Hospitals

Government Private

60.0%

40.0%

Fujairah = 5 Hospitals

Government Private

33.1%

66.9%

UAE = 166 Hospitals
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Doctors in UAE, 2021
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Nurses in UAE, 2021

70.9%

72.1%

90.7%

49.0%

49.7%

23.5%

37.2%

29.1%

27.9%

9.3%

51.0%

50.3%

76.5%

60.4% 2.4%

Fujairah

Ras Al Khaimah

Umm Al Quwain

Ajman

Sharjah

Dubai

Abu Dhabi

UAE Nurses per Sector

Government Private Not Reported

36.1%

62.7%

1.2%



Beds in UAE, 2021
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Bed Occupancy Rate 2021
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% of UAE Doctors, Beds and Inpatients per Specialty, 2021 UAE Bed Occupancy 

Rate = 54.4%
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Thank you


